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Required tools

Installation kit

(A1) 8x60 (x6) (D2) M8x20 (x4)

(A2) Ø10x60 (x6) (D3) M8x30 (x4)

(A3) M8 (x6) (D4) M8x50 (x4)*

(B1) M6 (x4) (E1) M4x12 (x4)**

(B2) Ø8x10 (x4) (E2) M4x20 (x4)**

(B3) Ø8x20 (x4) (F1) (x4)

(C1) M6x12 (x4) (F2) (x2)

(C2) M6x20 (x4) (F3) (x1)

(D1) M8x12 (x4) (F4) (x1)

* M8x50 + Ø8x5 = M8x45

**only included in R1118166
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G Operating instruction

Thank you for choosing a Hama product.
Take your time and read the following instructions and information completely. Please keep
these instructions in a safe place for future reference. If you sell the device, please pass
these operating instructions on to the new owner.

1. Explanation of Warning Symbols and Notes

Warning

This symbol is used to indicate safety instructions or to draw your attention to specific
hazards and risks.

Note

This symbol is used to indicate additional information or important notes.

2. Package Contents

• TV wall bracket
• TV support arms (2x)
• Drilling template
• cable Ties
• Installation kit (see contents, Fig. 1)
• These operating instructions

Note

Please check that the installation kit is complete before installing the
bracket and ensure that none of the parts are faulty or damaged.

3. Safety Notes

Warning

• Given the multitude of terminal devices and wall structures available on the market,
the supplied mounting kit is unable to cover every option.

• It occasionally happens that the screws for attaching the terminal device to the wall
bracket are too long.

• Please note that the supplied wall plugs are for use with concrete brick and solid
brick walls only.

• Read the operating instructions for your terminal device before attempting to mount
it. The instructions provide information about the type and measurements of suitable
fastening materials.

• If the supplied mounting kit does not contain suitable fastening materials for
mounting the terminal device, purchase these from a specialised dealer.

• If the wall on which the bracket is to be mounted is made of different material types
and construction types to those specified, purchase suitable mounting materials from
a specialised dealer.

• Never apply force during mounting. This can damage your end device or wall
bracket.

• If in doubt, have this product mounted by a qualified technician - do not attempt to
mount it yourself!

• Do not mount the product above locations where persons might linger.
• Once you have mounted the product and the attached load, check that they are

sufficiently secure and safe to use.
• You should repeat this check at regular intervals

(at least every three months).
• When doing so, ensure that the product does not exceed its maximum permitted

carrying capacity and that no load exceeding the maximum permitted dimensions is
attached.

• Make sure that the product is loaded symmetrically.
• Maintain the necessary safety clearance around the attached load (depending on the

model).
• In the event of damage to the product, remove the attached load and stop using the

product.

4. Intended use and specifications

• The bracket is used for wall mounting flat panel displays for non-commercial, private
household use.

• The bracket is only intended for use within buildings.
• Use the bracket only for the intended purpose.

Maximum load bearing capacity:
R1118169: 60 kg

R1118166: 40 kg

Screen size:
R1118169: 81.0 - 165.0 cm (US: 32"- 65")

R1118166: 81.0 - 142.0 cm (US: 32" - 56")

Depth:
R1118169: 3.5 cm

R1118166: 3.4 cm

Angle: up to -12° (depends on the device)

Wall mounting plate dimensions:
R1118169: 69.2 x 15.4 cm

R1118166: 54.4 x 15.2 cm

Mounting holes:
R1118169: according to the VESA standard 600x400

R1118166: according to the VESA standard 400x400

5. Installation requirements and installation

Note

• Only mount the TV wall bracket with the help of a second person. Get the support
and help you need.

• Different end devices have different options for connecting cables and other devices.
Before installation, ensure that the necessary connections will still be accessible
after installation.

• The same mounting kit is included with all of our TV wall brackets. Depending on
the product and mounting type, you may not need to use the entire mounting kit.
Unneeded screws and other small parts may be left over, even if the wall bracket
is properly mounted. Keep these leftover parts with the operating instructions in a
safe place, just in case you might need them later on (e.g. should you move, sell the
product, mount the wall bracket in a different location, buy a new TV, etc).

Warning

• This product is suitable for wall mounting only.

• Before installing the bracket, ensure that the wall on which the television is to be
mounted is suitable for the weight and make sure that no electrical wires, water, gas
or other lines are located at the installation location.

• Please note that the provided wall anchors are only approved for concrete and solid
brick walls.

• Observe the other warnings and safety instructions.
• Proceed step-for-step in accordance with the illustrated installation instructions (Fig.

1 ff.).

Note

• Given the multitude of terminal devices available on the market, we cannot describe
all possible mounting options here.

• Please ensure that the bracket lays flat and evenly on the back of the television.

• Use the enclosed spacer to even out any unevenness on the back of the television.

• Ensure that all screws have the proper length and can be mounted until they are
hand-tight (see Fig. 4).

6. Setting and maintenance

Note

Only adjust the TV wall bracket with the help of a second person. Get the support and
help you need.

• Screws do not have to be loosened to adjust the angle.
• Check that the bracket is secure and safe to use at regular intervals (at least every three

months). Only use water or standard household cleaners for cleaning.
• Pull the safety cord downwards for securing, hang the carrier arms in the wall plate and

let snap into place by releasing (fig. 5).

7. Warranty Disclaimer

Hama GmbH & Co KG assumes no liability and provides no warranty for damage resulting
from improper installation/mounting, improper use of the product or from failure to observe
the operating instructions and/or safety notes.
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D Bedienungsanleitung

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Hama Produkt entschieden haben!
Nehmen Sie sich Zeit und lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen und Hinweise zunächst
ganz durch. Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung anschließend an einem sicheren Ort
auf, um bei Bedarf darin nachschlagen zu können. Sollten Sie das Gerät veräußern, geben
Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung an den neuen Eigentümer weiter.

1. Erklärung von Warnsymbolen und Hinweisen

Warnung

Wird verwendet, um Sicherheitshinweise zu kennzeichnen oder um Aufmerksamkeit auf
besondere Gefahren und Risiken zu lenken.

Hinweis

Wird verwendet, um zusätzlich Informationen oder wichtige Hinweise zu kennzeichnen.

2. Packungsinhalt

• TV Wandhalterung
• TV Tragearme (2x)
• Bohrschablone
• Kabelbinder
• Montagesatz (Inhalt siehe Abb.1 )
• diese Bedienungsanleitung

Hinweis

Bitte prüfen Sie vor der Installation der Halterung den Montagesatz auf Vollständigkeit
und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine fehlerhaften oder beschädigten Teile enthalten sind.

3. Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung

• Bei der Vielfalt der auf dem Markt erhältlichen Endgeräte und Wandkonstruktionen
kann der beigelegte Montagesatz nicht alle Möglichkeiten abdecken.

• In seltenen Fällen kann es vorkommen, dass die Schrauben zur Anbringung des
Endgerätes an der Wandhalterung zu lang sind.

• Beachten Sie, dass die mitgelieferten Dübel nur für Beton- und Vollziegelwände
zugelassen sind.

• Lesen Sie vor der Montage die Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Endgerätes. Diese
gibt in der Regel Informationen über die Art und die Maße der geeigneten
Befestigungsmaterialien

• Beschaffen Sie sich geeignetes Befestigungsmaterial zur Montage des Endgerätes im
Fachhandel, sofern es kein Bestandteil des mitgelieferten Montagesatzes ist.

• Besorgen Sie sich geeignetes Montagematerial im Fachhandel bei anderen Material-
und Konstruktionsarten der für die Installation vorgesehenen Wand.

• Wenden Sie bei der Montage niemals Gewalt oder hohe Kräfte an. Dies kann Ihr
Endgerät oder die Wandhalterung beschädigen.

• Im Zweifel wenden Sie sich für die Montage dieses Produkts an dazu ausgebildete
Fachkräfte und versuchen Sie es nicht selbst!

• Montieren Sie das Produkt nicht an Orten, unter denen sich Personen aufhalten könnten.
• Nach der Montage des Produktes und der daran befestigten Last sind diese auf

ausreichende Festigkeit und Betriebssicherheit zu überprüfen.
• Diese Prüfung ist in regelmäßigen Abständen zu wiederholen (mindestens

vierteljährlich).
• Achten Sie darauf, dass die maximal zulässige Tragfähigkeit des Produktes nicht

überschritten wird und keine Last angebracht wird, die die maximal zulässigen Maße
hierfür überschreitet.

• Achten Sie darauf das Produkt nicht asymmetrisch zu belasten.
• Halten Sie einen Sicherheitsabstand um die angebrachte Last ein (abhängig vom

Modell).
• Entfernen Sie bei Beschädigungen des Produkts sofort die angebrachte Last und

benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht weiter.

4. Anwendungsbereich und Spezifikationen

• Die Halterung dient der Wandbefestigung von Flachbildschirmen für den privaten, nicht-
gewerblichen Haushaltsgebrauch.

• Die Halterung ist nur für den Gebrauch innerhalb von Gebäuden vorgesehen.
• Verwenden Sie die Halterung ausschließlich für den dazu vorgesehenen Zweck.

Maximale Tragekraft:
R1118169: 60 kg

R1118166: 40 kg

Bildschirmdiagonale:
R1118169: 81,0 - 165,0 cm (US: 32"- 65")

R1118166: 81,0 - 142,0 cm (US: 32" - 56")

Tiefe:
R1118169: 3,5 cm

R1118166: 3,4 cm

Neigung: bis zu -12° (geräteabhängig)

Abmessung der Wandbe-
festigungsplatte:

R1118169: 69,2 x 15,4 cm

R1118166: 54,4 x 15,2 cm

Aufnahme:
R1118169: nach VESA-Standard 600x400

R1118166: nach VESA-Standard 400x400

5. Montagevorbereitung und Montage

Hinweis

• Montieren Sie die TV-Wandhalterung nur zu zweit! Holen Sie sich Unterstützung
und Hilfe!

• Unterschiedliche Endgeräte haben unterschiedliche Anschlussmöglichkeiten
für Verkabelung und weitere Geräte. Prüfen Sie vor der Installation, ob sich die
benötigten Anschlüsse nach der Montage noch erreichen lassen.

• Sie benötigen je nach Produkt und Montageart nicht den kompletten Montagesatz.
Es ist daher möglich, dass auch bei korrekter Montage nicht benötigte Schrauben
und andere Kleinteile übrig bleiben. Bewahren Sie diese zusammen mit dieser
Bedienungsanleitung an einem sicheren Platz für einen späteren Gebrauch (Verkauf
des Produktes, Umzug, Umbau der Wandhalterung, neuer TV etc.) auf.

Warnung

• Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für die Montage an Wänden geeignet.

• Prüfen Sie unbedingt vor der Installation die Eignung der vorgesehenen Wand
für das anzubringende Gewicht und vergewissern Sie sich, dass sich an der
Montagestelle in der Wand keine elektrischen Leitungen, Wasser-, Gas- oder
sonstige Leitungen befinden.

• Beachten Sie, dass die mitgelieferten Dübel nur für Beton- und Vollziegelwände
zugelassen sind.

• Beachten Sie die übrigen Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise.
• Gehen Sie Schritt für Schritt nach der bebilderten Montageanleitung vor (Abb. 1 ff.).

Hinweis

• Bei der Vielfalt der auf dem Markt erhältlichen Endgeräte können nicht alle Varianten
der Montage beschrieben werden.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Halterung gerade und eben auf der Rückseite des
Fernsehgeräts aufliegt.

• Nutzen Sie die beiliegenden Abstandhalter, um Unebenheiten der TV-Rückseite
auszugleichen.

• Beachten Sie, dass alle Schrauben die richtige Länge haben und handfest montiert
werden (siehe Abb. 4).

6. Einstellung & Wartung

Hinweis

Verstellen Sie die TV-Wandhalterung nur zu zweit! Holen Sie sich Unterstützung und Hilfe!

• Für die Neigungseinstellung müssen keine Schrauben gelöst werden.
• Die Festigkeit und Betriebssicherheit sind in regelmäßigen Abständen (mindestens

vierteljährlich) zu überprüfen. Reinigung nur mit Wasser oder handelsüblichen
Haushaltsreinigern.

• Zur Sicherung die Sicherungsschnur nach unten ziehen, Tragearme in Wandplatte
einhängen und durch lösen einrasten lassen. (Abb. 5)

7. Haftungsausschluss

Die Hama GmbH & Co KG übernimmt keinerlei Haftung oder Gewährleistung für
Schäden, die aus unsachgemäßer Installation, Montage und unsachgemäßem Gebrauch
des Produktes oder einer Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung und/oder der
Sicherheitshinweise resultieren.
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R Руководство по эксплуатации

Благодарим за покупку изделия фирмы Hama.
внимательно ознакомьтесь с настоящей инструкцией. Храните инструкцию в
надежном месте для справок в будущем. В случае передачи изделия другому лицу
приложите и эту инструкцию.

1. Предупредительные пиктограммы и инструкции

Внимание

Данным значком отмечены инструкции, несоблюдение которых может привести к
опасной ситуации.

Примечание

Дополнительная или важная информация.

2. Комплект поставки

• Настенный ТВ кронштейн
• Опорные рычаги (2х)
• Шаблон для сверления
• Стяжка для кабеля
• Набор для монтажа (см. рис1)
• Инструкция

Примечание

Перед началом работ проверьте комплектность монтажного набора, а
также отсутствие дефектных и поврежденных деталей.

3. Техника безопасности

Внимание

• В связи с большим количеством оконечных устройств и конструкций стен
прилагаемые монтажные принадлежности могут не подойти к конкретным
условиям монтажа

• B некоторых случаях винты могут оказаться слишком длинными.

• Прилагаемые дюбели предназначены только для бетона и полнотелого
кирпича.

• Перед началом монтажа требуется внимательно ознакомиться с инструкцией
оконечного устройства. В инструкции обычно приводятся сведения о типе и
размерах крепежных материалов.

• Eсли прилагаемые монтажные принадлежности не подходят к конкретным
условиям монтажа, их необходимо приобрести в специальном магазине.

• При необходимости следует приобрести соответствующие монтажные
принадлежности в магазине

• При монтаже не применять чрезмерных усилий. В противном случае это может
повредить оконечное устройство и крепление.

• При необходимости поручить монтаж квалифицированным специалистам.

• Запрещается производить монтаж над теми местами, где могут находиться люди.
• По окончании монтажа и установки груза проверить безопасность и прочность

всей конструкции.
• Такую проверку необходимо проводить регулярно, но не реже одного раза в

квартал.
• Запрещается превышать допустимую нагрузку и размеры.
• Нагрузка должна распределяться равномерно.
• Соблюдать безопасный зазор вокруг нагрузки (в зависимости от модели).
• В случае повреждения изделия снять нагрузку и больше не эксплуатировать.

4. Область применения и характеристики

• Кронштейн предназначен для настенного крепления плоских мониторов только в
жилых помещениях.

• Запрещается применять кронштейн вне помещений.
• Запрещается использовать кронштейн не по назначению.

Максимальная нагрузка:
R1118169: 60 кг

R1118166: 40 кг

Диагональ экрана:
R1118169: 81,0 - 165,0 см (US: 32"- 65")

R1118166: 81,0 - 142,0 см (US: 32" - 56")

Глубина:
R1118169: 3,5 см

R1118166: 3,4 см

Наклон: до -12° (в зависимости от модели)

Размер стеновой панели:
R1118169: 69,2 x 15,4 см

R1118166: 54,4 x 15,2 см

Крепежные отверстия:
R1118169: соответствуют стандартам VESA 600x400

R1118166: соответствуют стандартам VESA 400x400

5. Подготовка к монтажу и монтаж

Примечание

• Монтаж выполнять только с помощником!

• Оконечные устройства отличаются друг от друга разъемами подключения.
Перед началом установки убедитесь в совместимости и доступности разъемов.

• В комплект телевизионных держателей всегда входит стандартный набор
монтажных приспособлений. В зависимости от условий монтажа и изделия
для крепления потребуется не весь монтажный набор. По этой причине, в том
числе, после правильного монтажа могут остаться неиспользованные болты и
другие мелкие детали. Сохраните эти детали, а также настоящую инструкцию
для возможного применения в будущем (например, в связи с продажей
изделия, переезда, приобретения другого телевизора и т.д.).

Внимание

• Только для настенного монтажа.

• Убедитесь, что стена, на которую предполагается монтировать кронштейн,
сможет выдержать общий номинальный вес нагрузки и вес. Проверьте, чтобы
в стене на месте монтажа не было электрической проводки, газопровода,
водопровода и других трубопроводов.

• Имейте в виду, что прилагаемые дюбели предназначены только для бетона и
полнотелого кирпича.

• Соблюдайте правила техники безопасности.
• Монтаж выполняется по порядку, согласно рисункам.

Примечание

• В связи с множеством доступных на рынке оконечных устройств описать все
варианты монтажа невозможно.

• Держатель на задней стенке телевизора должен располагаться прямо и
горизонтально.

• Чтобы компенсировать неровности задней панели телевизора, воспользуйтесь
распорками из комплекта поставки.

• Все крепежные винты должны быть соответствующей длины. Винты
необходимо притянуть усилием руки (см. рис. 4).

6. Настройка и обслуживание

Примечание

Выполняйте монтаж только с помощником.

• Для наклона ослаблять винты не требуется.
• Прочность и эксплуатационная надежность должны регулярно проверяться (не

реже одного раза в квартал). Чистка только водой или бытовыми чистящими
средствами.

• Для фиксации телевизора потяните страховочный шнур вниз, зацепите опорные
рычаги за настенную панель и защелкните. (Рис. 5)

7. Отказ от гарантийных обязательств

Компания Hama GmbH & Co KG не несет ответственность за ущерб, возникший
вследствие неправильного монтажа, подключения и использования изделия не
по назначению, а также вследствие несоблюдения инструкции по эксплуатации и
техники безопасности.
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All listed brands are trademarks of the corresponding companies. Errors and omissions excepted,

and subject to technical changes. Our general terms of delivery and payment are applied.

Service & Support

www.hama.com

+49 9091 502-0

DG

Hama GmbH & Co KG

86652 Monheim /Germany


